Council Member	moved adoption of the following Resolution,
which was seconded by Council Memb	per .



## **RESOLUTION 021224-G**

## AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AGREEMENT WITH TRAINFO FOR RAILROAD CROSSING STATUS REPORTING PROJECT

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Alabaster wishes to inform citizens of blocked railway crossings, decrease traffic congestion, increase safety and reduce delays for emergency responders; and

WHEREAS, TrainFo provides a predictive rail crossing blockage program that helps generate rail crossing information to support traffic management through integrated signage, traffic signals and dispatch software; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama, have determined that it is both wise and expedient to authorize a one-year agreement with TrainFo to cover the two Norfolk Southern crossings; and

WHEREAS, program cost for the one year pilot program is \$38,990 of which, the City has applied for and received a \$15,000 grant from Norfolk Southern to assist with the cost of this pilot program, bringing the year one total to \$23,990 with a cost of \$18,000 annually after the initial term.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the City Council of the City of Alabaster, does hereby authorize Scott Brakefield, Mayor of the City of Alabaster, to sign all documentation necessary to facilitate said contract and Mark Frey, City Clerk, to attest and file required documentation.

Sophie Martin Rick Ellis Stacy Rakestraw Greg Farrell	Y / N 	Jamie Cole  Zach Zahariadis  Kerri Pate	/ N
ADOPTED AND APPROV	ED THIS 12TH	DAY OF FEBRUARY 2024.	
ATTEST:		CITY OF ALABASTER	
J. Mark Frey, City Clerk		Sophie Martin, Council President	
APPROVED:			
 Scott Brakefield, Mayor			